ended June 30, 2007 should be restated and that the Corporation’s financial statements for the quarter ended June 30, 2007 should no longer be
relied upon.  The Audit Committee of our Board of Directors has thoroughly reviewed this matter and, on October 26, 2007, approved
management’s conclusion.

The Corporation will file an amended Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2007 reflecting the necessary adjustments with the SEC as soon
as practicable.  The Corporation will also file an amended Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2007 with the SEC as soon as practicable to
add a subsequent event footnote to disclose the second quarter 2007 transactions described above.

WASHINGTON TRUST BANCORP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)
CONDENSED NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-8-

The following tables summarize the effect of the restatement adjustments on the consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2007:

WASHINGTON TRUST BANCORP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)
CONDENSED NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited)   As of June 30, 2007
(Dollars in thousands)   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Available for sale securities  $ 525,688   $ 150,516   $ 676,204
Held to maturity securities   154,171   (154,171)   –
Total securities   679,859   (3,655)   676,204
Other assets   21,063   1,237   22,300
Total assets   2,396,300   (2,418)   2,393,882
Retained earnings   148,485   (828)   147,657
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (6,519)   (1,590)   (8,109)
Shareholders’ equity   173,606   (2,418)   171,188
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   2,396,300   (2,418)   2,393,882

Consolidated Statement of Income (unaudited)   Three Months Ended June 30, 2007
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Interest income on taxable securities  $ 7,709   $ 130   $ 7,839
Interest expense on Federal Home Loan Bank advances   5,063   49   5,112
Net interest income   14,846   81   14,927
Net interest income after provision for loan losses   14,546   81   14,627
Net realized gains (losses) on securities   705   (1,405)   (700)
Total noninterest income   12,528   (1,405)   11,123
Other noninterest expense   2,274   (115)   2,159
Total noninterest expense   17,875   (115)   17,760
Income before taxes   9,199   (1,209)   7,990
Income tax expense   2,889   (381)   2,508
Net income   6,310   (828)   5,482

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.47   $ (0.06)  $ 0.41
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.46   $ (0.06)  $ 0.40

Consolidated Statement of Income (unaudited)   Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Interest income on taxable securities  $ 15,501   $ 130   $ 15,631
Interest expense on FHLB advances   10,031   49   10,080
Net interest income   29,716   81   29,797
Net interest income after provision for loan losses   29,116   81   29,197
Net realized gains on securities   1,741   (1,405)   336
Total noninterest income   23,776   (1,405)   22,371
Other noninterest expense   3,870   (115)   3,755
Total noninterest expense   34,984   (115)   34,869
Income before taxes   17,908   (1,209)   16,699
Income tax expense   5,623   (381)   5,242
Net income   12,285   (828)   11,457

Basic earnings  $ 0.92   $ (0.06)  $ 0.86
Diluted earnings  $ 0.90   $ (0.06)  $ 0.84

-9-

(2) New Accounting Pronouncements
In February 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued SFAS No. 155, “Accounting for Certain Hybrid Financial
Instruments - an amendment of FASB Statements No. 133 and 140” (“SFAS No. 155”).  SFAS No. 155 eliminates the exemption from applying
SFAS No. 133 to interests in securitized financial assets so that similar instruments are accounted for similarly regardless of the form of the
instruments.  SFAS No. 155 also allows a preparer to elect fair value measurement at acquisition, at issuance, or when a previously recognized

[…]

an instrument-by-instrument basis.  Prior periods should not be restated.  The adoption of SFAS No. 155 did not have a material impact on the
Corporation’s financial position or results of operations.

In March 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 156, “Accounting for Servicing of Financial Assets – an amendment of FASB Statement
No. 140” (“SFAS No. 156”).  SFAS No. 156 requires that all separately recognized servicing assets and servicing liabilities be initially measured
at fair value.  SFAS No. 156 permits, but does not require, the subsequent measurement of servicing assets and servicing liabilities at fair
value.  An entity that used derivative instruments to mitigate the risks inherent in servicing assets and servicing liabilities is required to account
for those derivative instruments at fair value.  SFAS No. 156 is effective as of the beginning of the first fiscal year that begins

WASHINGTON TRUST BANCORP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)
CONDENSED NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (unaudited)   Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

(Dollars in thousands)   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income  $ 12,285   $ (828)  $ 11,457
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Net amortization of premium and discount   433   (79)   354
Net realized gains on sales of securities   (1,741)   1,405   (336)
Increase in other assets   (607)   (380)   (987)

Net cash provided by operating activities   9,434   118   9,552
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of:

Mortgage-backed securities available for sale   (29,065)   (84,584)   (113,649)
Other investment securities available for sale   (18,865)   (15,031)   (33,896)
Mortgage-backed securities held to maturity   –   –   –
Other investment securities held to maturity   (16,011)   3,129   (12,882)

Proceeds from sale of:
Mortgage-backed securities available for sale   –   47,938   47,938
Other investment securities available for sale   9,438   –   9,438
Mortgage-backed securities held to maturity   1,954   36,547   38,501
Other investment securities held to maturity   9,815   11,883   21,698

Maturities and principal payments of:
Mortgage-backed securities available for sale   29,542   3,041   32,583
Other investment securities available for sale   5,982   450   6,432
Mortgage-backed securities held to maturity   6,232   (3,041)   3,191
Other investment securities held to maturity   20,940   (450)   20,490

Net cash used in investing activities   (19,376)   (118)   (19,494)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from Federal Home Loan Bank advances   344,719   47,000   391,719
Repayment of Federal Home Loan Bank advances   (350,433)   (47,000)   (397,433)
Net cash provided by financing activities   (3,951)   –   (3,951)
Net decrease in cash and cash and cash equivalents   (13,893)   –   (13,893)

-10-

after September 15, 2006.  The adoption of SFAS No. 156 did not have a material impact on the Corporation’s financial position or results of
operations.

Effective January 1, 2007, the Corporation adopted the provisions of FASB Interpretation No. 48, "Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes -
An Interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109" ("FIN 48").  FIN 48 clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an